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cityofnovi.org

Valencla Estales, J5F12.49

Valencia Estates
JSP12-49

Considerafion of the request of Beck Ten Land, LLC, for Prefiminary Site Plan and
Stormwater Management Plan approval, The subject properly is located in Section 20,
on the northwest comer of Beck Read and Ten Mile Road in the R-3, One-Family
Rasidential Dislict lwith ¢ Planned Rezoning Cverlay). The subject property is 24.24 acres
and the applicant is proposing o 38 unit single-family residential development with

aooess provided from Beck Road.

REQUIRED ACTION
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Storrmwater Management Plan.
REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS |

Planning Approval 10/30/12 | tems to address on the Final Site Plan.
recommencded

Engineering Approval 10/30/12 | ltems to address on the Final Site Plan.
recommended

Traffic Approval 10422712 | tems {6 address on the Final Site Plan.
recommended

Landscaping | Approval 16/18/12 | ltemns to address on the Final Site Plan.
recommended

Wetland Approval 16/18/12 1« Minor wetland permit and
recommended authonrzafion to encroach into the

25 foot wetland buifer required.
s Hems to address on the Final Site
Plan,

Woodland Approval 10/18/12 | No additional items to address.
recommended

Fire Approval 10718712 | lfemns o gaddress on the Fingl Site Plan,
recommended




Mollon sheet

Aporoval — Prefiminary Site Plan
In the matter of Yalencia Eslates, J5P12-42, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan
subject 1o the following:

., The conditions ond items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being
cddressed on the Final Site Plan; and
b, {additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons...fbecause It is ofherwise in compliance with the opproved PRO
concep! plan and PRO Agreement and Arficle 4, Article 24 and Arficle 25 of the Zoning
Ordinance and ail ofther applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

Approval - Stormwater Management Plan
In the maiter of Valencia Estates, JSP12-4%, motion to approve the Storm Waler

Maonagemen! Plan, subject to:
. The conditions ond items listed in the staff and consuitant review letters being

addressed on the Fingl Site Plan, and
b, {oddifional condifions here if any]}

for the following reasons..fbecause it ctherwise in complionce the approved PRO
concept pion and PRO Agreement and with Chopter 11 of the Code of Ordinonces and
all other applicable provisions of the Ordinarice.)

L



Denial
In the matter of Valencia Estates, JSP12-49 mofion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, for

the following reasons,..fbecause the plan ks not in complionce with the approved PRQO
concep! plkan and PRO Agreement and the plan is not in complionce with Arficle 4,
Article 24 and Article 25 of the loning Ordinance.)

Denidgl StormwWater Monagement Plan
In the moter of Valencig FEstotes, ISP12-49, mwolion to deny lhe 3JormWater

Management Plan, for the following reasons...[ because the plan is not in compliance
with the approved PRO concepi plan and PRO Agreemen! and the pian is not in

compliance with Chapter 11 of the Ordinance.}
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
October 30, 2012

Planning Review
Vdalencia Estates

it*s?nm. JSP12-49
Petitioner
Beck Ten Lund, LLC
Review Type
Preliminary Sife: Plan
Property Characteristics
« Site Locattory MNorthwest cormer of Beck Road and Ten Mile Road {Section 20}
Site Zoning: 8-3, One-Family Residential with Planned Rezoning Overiay {(PRO)
Adioining Zoning: North: R-1; East [cicross Beck Road): R-1, B-1; West: R-1;
South {across Ten Mile Road): R-1
+  Current Site Use: Vacont Land
s Adjolning Uses: North: Greenwood Qaks Subdivision; East [across Beck Road): Briar

Polnte Plaza, Briarwood Village: Westh Warrington Manor Subdivision;
South {across Ten Mile Road): Single-Family Hormes, Vacant

e School District: Novi Community School District

= Sile Size: 24.24 gross acres, 21.46 net acres

Prolect Summary

The parcel In question Is located ot the northwest comer of Beck Road and Ten Mile Road in
Section 20 of the City of Novi. The property iotals 24.24 acres, The current zoning of the property is
R-3, One-Fumily Resideniial with a PRO. The applicant has proposed a 38 unit single-family
residenticl development with access to be provided from Beck Road,

This properly wes recently rezoned with a Planned Rezoning Overlay (FRO) from R-1, One-Famlly
Residential to R-3, One-Family Residentia.  The Planning Commission gave a positive
recommendafion for approval of the concept plan and rezoning to City Councll on February 22,
2012, The City Council granted preliminary approval of the plan and rezoning of their June 18, 2012
meeting. The PRO Agreement and finclized concept plan were approved by the Cily Council on
August 13, 2012,

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is recommended. The plan genercally meets the requiremenis
of the Zoning Ordinance. There are only minor planning related items to be addressed on the Fingl
Site Plan submitial,  Plarning Commission approval of the Prelimingry Site Plan s recured per
Section 2514 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Planned Rezonlng Overlay

The rezoning with o Plunned Rezoning Overay was granted final approval by City Council on
August 13, 2012. The PRO acts as a zoning mop amendment, crealing a “floafing district” with a
concepiual plan attached o the rezoning of the parcel. As a part of the PRO, the underlying
Zoning is changed, in this case to R-3 as requested by the applicont, and the applicant enfers info
o PRO Agreement with the City, whereby the City and applicant agree fo any deviafions to the
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applicable ordinances and tentative approval of a conceptudl plan tor development for the site,
The following ordinance deviafions were included in the PRO Agreement:

1. Desian and Consirnction Standards [DCS] Waivers: DCS walvers were granted for the lack
of paved eyebrows.

When a PRO is proposaed, an applicant & required to demonsirate a public bensfit above and

beyvond what would be associated with the normial development of the site. This public benefit is

Included in the PRO Agreement. The public benefils associated with the subject property are s

follows:

Upgraded frontage landscaping

Pocket park feature at prominent Intersection

Water main loop connection

Pathway connections along perimelsr roadways

Houslng style upgrade: All housing styles proposed will generally need to comply with the

renderings shown in Exhibit B of the PRO Agreement.

Housing size upgrade (minfmum 2,400 square feet and up 1o 3,500 square feet)

Provide « platform for City-owned art

8. Provide funding foward the completion of a fulure major non-maotorized pathway
connection along Ten Mile Road to connect 1o the ITC comidor [not to exceed $2,000). The
applicant must provide funding for the non-molorized pathway before scheduling the pre-
conshuetion meeling,

2. Soving landmark maple free locoted near the northeast comer of the site

10. Dedicafe right-of-way along Beck Road and Ten Mile Road

D

~ o

The PRO runs with the land, so tuture owners, successors, or assignees are bound by the terms of the
agreement, absent moditication by the City of Novi. If the development has not begun within two
years, the PRO concept plan expires and the agreement becomes void.,

Crdinance Requlrementis
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect fo Arficle 4 (R-i
fthrough RE-4: One-Family Residential Districts], Arficle 24 {Schedule of Regulations), Ardicle 25
[General Frovisions) and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ems in bold
below must be addressed by the applicant and incorporated as part of the fing site plan submittal,
1. Lighting; If exterior lighting is proposed, the applicant is required to submit o phofometric plan
complving with the standards of Section 2511 of the Zoning Ordinance with the Final Site Plan
submittal.

Response lLelter
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representotive addressing comments in this,

and in the ofher review letien, is requested to be submitted prior fo the Planning Commission
meeting and with the next set of plans addressing each of the comments listed above and in other
review letters,

Chapler 24.5 g
Chapter 24.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed

within two yeors of the issuance of any siarting permit. Fleose contact Saroh Marchioni af 248-347-
0430 for additional information on starting permiis. The applicant should review and be oware of
the requirements of Chapter 24.5 before starting construction.

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior to the stort of any work on the site, Pre-Construction [Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the
applicant's contractor and the City's consulling engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held
after Stamping Sefs have been issuad and prior to the start of any work on the site, There are o
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variely of requirements, fees and permils that must be ksued before o Pre-Con can be scheduled.
If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con [self, plecse contact Sarah Marchioni
[248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Communily Development Department.

If the applicant has any quesiions concerning the above review or the process in general, do nof
hesitate to contact me at 248.347 0584 or kkapelanski@ciyofnovi.org.

a4 ‘
Kristen Kapeldnski, AICP - Planner
kkapelanski@cityolnov.org or 248-347-0586




Planning Review Summary Chart
Valencia Estates JSP12-49

Plan Date: 10-08-12

Preliminary Site Plan Review

Meels
ltem Required Proposed Requiremenis? | Comments
Master Plan Single Family Single Family Yes

Residential @ 1.77
dwelling units per
acre (PRO)
R-3, with Planned
Zoning Rezoning Overlay R-3 with PRO Yes
- {PRO)
Use Use permitted per Single-Family Yes
Article 4 of the Generadl
Zoning Ordinance Condominium
Min. Lot Size 12,000 sqg. ft. and 90 | Min. 14,126 sq. ft. Yes
and Width ft. wide and 90 H. wide
{Sec. 2400)
Sidewalks Five [5) foot wide Five fool sidewalks | Yes
{Sec. 2403.9) concrete sidewalks proposed along
‘ are required on both | internal streets
stides of all internal
streets. Sidewalk Sidewalk
exlensions required extensions shown
along Beck Read along road
and 10 Mile Road frontages
Additional Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement Terms
Pocket Park Pocket Park required | Pocket park and Yes
at intersection of art platform
BeckRd.andTen | provided
Mile Rd. along with
platform for City-
- owned art
Upgraded Upgraded Various ptantings See landscape
Frontage landscaping proposed along review letter,
Landscaping required adlong Beck | road frontages
Road and Ten Mile
Road
Housing Size Housing size and .No elevations N/A
and Style style must be similar | submitted at this
to the renderings time.
attached to the PRO
Agreement
Landmark Tree Landmark maple Landmark maple Yes

tree must be saved

shown as
preserved




Meels

item Required Proposed Requirements? | Comments
Sidewalk Applicant hos The applicant must
Contribution agreed o donale make the
$9.000 towards fulure gappropriate
sidewalk paymeni prior to
construction scheduling the pre.
constryction
meeting.
Master Applicant is required | N/A M/A Master Deed will be
Deed/Covenon | 1o submit this reviewed af the
s and information to the fime of Final Site
Restrictions Planning Division for Plan submitial
review with the Final
Site Plon submiital
Lighting
Exterior Photometric plan Noneg shown Yes? if exterior lighting is
tighting required at the fime proposed,
{Section of Final Site Plan applicant should
2511} submittal provide

photometric plan
al the time of Final
Site Plan submitial
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
October 30, 2012

Engineering Review
Valencia Estates
JSP12-004%

c:tyofnow org

Pelitioner
Ten & Beck LLC, property owner

Review e
Preliminary Site Plan

Fronerly Characlerisiics
»  Site Localion: N, of Ten Mile Rd and W of Back Rd

= Site Shke: 24,32 acres
«  Plan Date: October 8, 2012

Prolect Summary

«  Construction of a 38 (ot singte family subdivision on approximately 24 acres, Site
access would be provided by a proposed Public Roc;d‘ connecting to Beck Rd. to

the eost.

»  Water service would be provided by the existing 8-inch water main north of the site
in Greenwood Oaks and the 8-inch stub af Warrington Dr, that would be extended
through the proposed development,

*  Sanitary sewer service would be provided by an 8-inch extension from the existing 8-
inch sanitary sewer dlong the west side of Beck Road.

= Storm water would be collected by a single storm sewer collection systern and
detfained in a pond adjacent fo Beck Rd which will discharge fo the north via the
ditch line on the west side of Back Rd,

Recommendation

Approval of the Prellminary Slie Plan and Preliminary Storm Waler Management Plan ts
recommended.
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Commenis:

The Prafiminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Siom
Water Management Crdinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following
items o be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal {further engineering delall
will be required at the fime of the finai site plan submittal):

Addiiiongl Comments (1o be addressed pror 1o the Final Sife Plan submitiall:
Generdl

i, Provide a note on the pians that all work shall conform to the current City of
Novi standards and specifications,

2, The City slandard defall sheels are not required for the Final Site Plan
submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal,

3. Decorative signs are not permitted without prior approval from the Cily,

Waler Main

4, Revise all hydrant locations 10 a minimum of seven {7} feet, but no more than
fifteen [15] feel, from the back of curb,

5. Three {3} sealed sels of revised utility plons along with the MDEQ permit
application {1/07 rev.) for water main conshruclion and the Streamlined
Water Main Permit Checklist should be submitted to the Engineering
Department for review, assuming no further design changes are anticipated.
Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet, any applicable utiiily sheets
and the standard detail sheels.

Saniiary Sewer
6. Provide a profile of the proposed sanitary sewer showing o minimum cover of
4 feet,
7. The potential sanitary service area provided by the stubs adiacent to

Wamrington Dr. and Ten Mile Rd. will be further reviewed once stub inverts are
pravided with he final site plan submittal,

8. Five [5) sedled sets of revised ulility plans along with the MDEG permit
application {11/07 rev.) for sanitary sewer construction and the Sireamlined
Sanitary Sewer Permil Cerlification Checkiist should be submitted to the
Engineering Department for review, assuming no further design changes are
anficipaled.  Ulility plan sels shall include only the cover sheel, any
applicable utility sheels and the standard detall sheets. Also, the MDEQ can
be contacied for an expedited review by their office.

Storm Sewer
2. Provide a profile of the proposed storm sewer showing a minimum cover of 3

feet and dll catch basin sumps.
10, Provide the jocations for all sump pump leads.
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11.  Revise the grading and storm sewer {0 prevent back yard drainage from
crossing no more than one yard o recach ¢ catch basin

Storm Water Management Pian
12, The Storm Water Management Plan for this development shall be designed in
accordance with the Storm Water Crdinance ond Chapter 5 of the
Engineering Design Manual.
13.  Revise the composite run-off coefficient "c" to use 0,35 for turf grass lawns
and 0.95 for all impervious area versus 0.15 and 0.80 as provided, Adjust all
detention volumes for the revised composite run-off coefficlent.

Paving &
t4,  Provide ¢ detall for the proposed improvements to Beck Rd ¢nd to Ten Mile
Rd.
15, Revise the site plan to show the proposed fopography in 2-foot contours
extending af least 100 feet past the site boundary.

Off-Site Egsements

16,  Provide a temporary construction for all off-site work

The followlng must be submiited gt the fime of Final Slie Plan submiiial:

17. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be
submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made 1o the plans
addressing each of the commenis listed above and Indicating the revised
shests involved,

18.  An ltemized construction cost esfimate must be submifted to the Community
Development Department af the fime of Final Site Plan submitial for the
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees, This estimate
should only include the civll sife work and not any costs associated with
construction of the building or any demolition work. The cost estimate must
pe ltemized for sach ufility [water, sanitary, storm sewer], on-site paving, right-
of-way paving (including proposed right-ofwayl, grading, and the storm
water basin {basin construction, control structure, prefreaiment structure and
restoration}.

The follo must be submifted al the Hime of Stamping Sel su tal:

19. A draft copy of the maintenance agreement for the storm water facllifies, as
outlined in the Storm Water Management Ordinance, must be submitfed 1o
the Community Development Department with the Final Site Plan. Once the
form of the agreement is approved, this agreement must be approved by
City Council and shall be recorded in the office of the Oakland County
Register of Deeds.

20, A draft copy of the 20-foct wide easement for the water main to be
constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community Development
Department.
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21, A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the sanitary sewer o be

22,

23,

constructed on the site must be submitted fo the Community Development
Department,

A 20-foot wide easement where storm sewer or surface draihage crosses lot
boundaries must be shown on the Exhibit B drawings of the Master Deed.

Execuied copies of any required off-site utility easements must be submitted
to the Community Development Department.

The following must be addressed brior to construction:

24,

25,
26,
27.

28.

29,

30,
31.

32,

A pre-construction meeting shall be required prlor to any site work being
started, Please confact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430},

A City of Novi Grading Permit will be reqiuired prior to any grading on the site.
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. Once determined,
¢ grading permit fee must be puid to the City Treasurer’s Office,

An NPDES permit must be obtained from the MDEQ because the site is over 5
acres in size. The MDEQ requires an approved plan to be submitted with the

Nofice of Coverage.

A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obidined from the City of Novi, Contact
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department [248-347-0430)
for forms and Information, ,

A permit for work within the right-of-way of Beck Rd must be obiained from
the City of Novl. The application is available from the City Engineering
Department and should be filed at the fime of Final Site Plan submittal.
Please contact the Engineering Department al 248-347.0454 for further

information,

A permit for work within the righi-of-way of Ten Mile Rd must be oblained
from the Road Commission for Oakland County. Please contact the RCOC
[248-858-4835) directly with any guestions. The applicant must forward a
copy of this permit to the City. Provide a note on the plans indicating oll work
within the right-of-way will be constructed in accordance with the Road
Commission for Ocakland County standards.

A permit for water main construction must be obtained from the MDEQ. This
permit application must be submilted through the Cily Engineer after the
water main plans have been approved.

A permit for sanitary sewer construction must be obtdined from the MDEQ,
This permit application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the
sanitary sewer plans have been approved,

Construction inspection Fees to be detarmined once the construction cost
estimate is submitted must be pald prior to the pre-construction meeting.
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33, A storm waler performance guarantee, equal 1o 1.5 fimes the amount

34,

35,

34,

required to complete storm water management ond facilities as specified in
the Sterm Water Managemen! Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's

Office.

An Incomplete site work performance guarantee, equal to 1.5 times the
amount reduired o complete the site improvements (excluding the siorm
water detention facllifies] as specified in the Performance Guaraniee
Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's Office.

A strest sign financial guarantee in an amount tc be determined {3400 per
traffic control sign proposed] must be posted at the Treasurer's Office.

Permits for the construction of each retaining wall must be obtained from the
Community Development Depariment [248-347-0415),

Please contact Adam Wayne af {248} 735-5648 with any questions,

S /Y
e

Lo

Ben Croy, Engineering

Brian Cobum, Engineering -

Kiisten Kapelanskl, Communily Developmant Department
Tina Glenn, Water & Sewer Dept,
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October 22, 20112 E]

Al
Barbara McBeth, AICP wg n

Deputy Director of Community Development 5
City of Novi : E g
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. i

SUBJECT: Valencia Estates, Preliminary Site Condo with PRO (38 Units),
JSP12-0049, PSP12-0033, Traffic Review

Dear Ms. McBech:

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments.

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the preliminary site condominium plan, subject to the items shown
below in bald being satisfactorily addressed on the final site condominium plan.

Site Description
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network?

[.  The applicant is proposing 38 single-family home sites around a loop street connecting to
Beck Road at a point about 200 ft north of the Briar Pointe Plaza driveway. An emergency
vehicle access (using grass pavers) would be provided from the east end of Warrington.
Four sidewalk connections would be provided — three at the west end of the development
(to the north, west, and south} and one in the northeast corner of the development {along

the access streat).

2. As can be seen in the attached aerial photo, neighboring land to the north and west is
developed with single-family homes. Across Beck to the east are more single-family homes
and a community shopping center. The land across Ten Mile to the south is largely
undeveloped, containing only a few isolated single-family homes.

3. Beck Road - abutting the site on the east — is a 45-mph, two-lane arterial under the
jurisdiction of the City of Novi. Both approaches to Ten Mile Road widen to include a left-
turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. In 2010, the northbound approach served
11,000 vehicles per day (vpd) and the southbound approach served 9,060 vpd.

4, Ten Mile — abutting the site on the south — is a 45-mph, two-lane arterial under the
jurisdiction of the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC). Both approaches to
Beck Road widen to include a left-turn fane, through lane, and right-turn lane. In 2010, the
eastbound approach served 8,030 vpd and the westbound approach served 7,930 vpd.

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Sowuthfield Road, Lathvup Village, Ml 48076 2484231776
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5. The intersection of Beck and Ten Mile is controlled by a fully-actuated traffic signal.

Traffic Study & Trip Generation

Was a traffic study submitted and was it acceptable? How much new traffic would be generated?

6. The applicant's study was prepared by Wilcox Professional Services, LLC and dated
September 15, 201 1. The study provides a brief description of area land uses and existing
road conditions, which we have augmented above.

7. The Wilcox study also provides the trip generation forecast summarized in Table | below,

which we have reviewed and found acceptable. (A trip is a one-way vehicular movement
into or out of the site.)

Table 1. Trip Generation Forecast

Zoning No.of | Weekday AM Peak-Hour Trips PM Peak-Hour Trips
Homes Trips In Out Total In Out Total
Development Portrayed in Applicant’s PRO Plan
R-3 38 427 9 27 36 28 i6 44

8. According to the City of Novi Site Plon and Development Manud, the proposed development
of 38 single-family homes on the subject site does not require a more detailed traffic study,
since none of the forecasted volumes of new peak-hour, peak-direction trips equal or
exceed 75. -

3. Based on prior traffic counts, we expect half of the entering traffic in the PM peak hour -
14 vehicles — to turn left into the development from Beck. Figure IX.8 in the City's Design
and Construction Standards (DCS) indicates that a center left-turn lane or passing lane is
required on a two-lane road carrying 20,000 vehicles per day if the peak-hour entering left-
turn volume is 10 or more vehicles and left turns are not prohibited. This warrant
satisfaction was previously brought to the applicant’s attention, and the site plan shows the
road widening necessary to extend Beck's existing left-turn lane north to the site access
(see additional related comments below).

Vehicular Access Locations
Do the proposed “driveway” locations meet City spacing standards?

}0. Yes. The proposed access location on Beck would be 225 ft north of the existing driveway
for Briar Pointe Plaza (from the center of undivided shopping center drive te the north
edge of the proposed median island in ' Warrington, the effective centerline of the latter
with respect to entering left turns). Given our above comments regarding volumes
entering these two offset access points (i.e., both less than 200 peak-hour trips), the
proposed 225-ft spacing slightly exceeds the City's applicable minimum opposite-side drive-
way spacing (200 ft, per DCS Figure [X.12).

Birchler Armoyo Associates, Inc, 7807 1 Sowrhfisld Rozd, {athrup Village, Ml 48076 2484231776
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The opposite-side driveway spacing to the north, and the same-side driveway spacing to
both the north and south, are well in excess of City minimums.

Vehicular Access Improvements

Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s} at the proposed access point{s)?

12. Yes. Beck would be widened to facilitate the extension of its center left-turn lane north to

a point 35 ft beyond the physical centerline of the proposed new access street {or in
substantial conformance to DCS Figure IX.7}. The centerline taper north of that point
would be 300 ft long, appropriate for Beck's 45-mph posted speed limit. The proposed
widening for right-turn deceleration and acceleration would meet City standards (per DCS
Figure DX.11), Appropriate road edge treatments (extensions of existing curbing and 3-ft-
wide paved shoulders) have been proposed. The final site plan must include a larger-
scale drawing detailing the Beck Road improvements, including all road striping
and signing as well as improvements related to paving and drainage.

. Aninformal traffic study conducted by Birchler Arroyo using counts provided by the City

concluded that the safest way to stripe the 225-ft offset between the site entrance and the
nearest shopping center drive would be to mark two opposite-direction dedicated left-turn
lanes rather than a two-way left-turn lane. The existing southbound-only left-turn
lane for the Beck/10 Mile intersection should be extended north to a point 100
ft north of the physical centerline of the existing driveway; where a double-solid
yellow taper - 50-ft long measured parallel to the road’s physical centerline -
should transition to a 75-ft long northbound-only left-turn lane serving the new
street (referenced to the north curb of the boulevard island).

. To ensure that the needed pavement marking revisions and new signs are appropriately

located, all existing pavement markings and traffic control signs north of Becld’s
southbound stop bar should be shown on the site plan (as requested in our pre-
application comiments).

Access Drive Design and Control
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory!

15.

The 82-ft-long boulevard island is longer than the (35-ft) City standard, but shorter than
the permissible maximum of 100 ft. The island design, 1 2-ft nose offset, 24-ft width of the
entering and exiting roadways, and 35-f-radius curb returns all meet City design standards.

The sign symbols located on the boulevard island appear to show back-to-back
signs on each end of the island; this Is incorrect. There should be only two
diagrammatic Keep Right (R4-7) signs, one facing east on the east end of the
island and one facing west on the west end.

A 25-miph speed limit (R2-1(25)} sign should be proposed, facing incoming
traffic in line with the eastern edge of unit (lot) |,

Brrehler Arvoyo Assotiates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M| 48076 2484231776
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8.

20,

Consistent with Sec | 1-194{a} 19 of the Design and Construction Standards, the proposed
grass pavers for the required secondary emergency access have been satisfactorily detailed.
The brealkaway gate detail provided, however, does not conform to the City
standard illustrated in DCS Figure VII-K, Most important relative to traffic
issues, the proposed detail lacks the back-to-back red reflectorized diamond
panels (needed to ensure gate visibility) and the back-to-back EMERGENCY
ACCESS ONLY signs.

To ensure otherwise unimpeded entry to the emergency access easement, the City
should take appropriate steps to ensure that the existing guardrail and
basketball backboard are removed from the east end of Warrington Drive, and
a satisfactory transition is provided between the existing street pavement and
new grass pavers.

On a related note, the existing guardrail at the south end of Graham Lane should
be replaced by a standard vertical curb and post-mounted end-of-road marker
{OM4-3), both located on existing public right-of-way.

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

21,

Yes, the site conforms to City requirements.

Circulation and Parking

Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site?

22,

23.

The proposal to not provide the paved eyebrows that would normally be
required at the northwest, southwest, and southeast 60-ft-radius bends in
Valencia Circle will require a Council waiver of DCS Section | 1-194(a)(8).

As previously advised, the proposed absence of paved eyebrows will require the
posting and effective enforcement of no parking along both sides of the street
through the bends, to ensure adequate mobility of both fire trucks and moving
vans (not to mention large trucks delivering building materials). Given this
general need, the currently proposed site details, and State law relative to parking near
crosswalks and fire hydrants, the final site plan should detail appropriate signage to
implement the following no parking zones:

a. At the northwest bend, on both sides of the street from the south end of
curve to a point 15 ft east of the fire hydrant between lots 32 and 33,

b, At the southwest bend, on both sides of the street from the north end of
curve to a point 20 ft east of the sidewall stubs just east of the bend.

¢. At the southeast bend, on both sides of the street from the west end of
curve to a point 50 ft north of the north end of curve.

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc, 28021 Southficld Road, Lathrup Village, M 48076 248.423.1776
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24,

Given thelr extent, it would be appropriate to implement the above No Parking
zones with three signs on the outside of each curve and two signs on the inside
of each curve, Conventional NO PARKING ANY TIME (R7-1) signs should be
used, with all signs including appropriate (single- or double-headed) arrows
below the legend. All signs should be angled at 45 degrees to the back of curb,
generally facing oncoming traffic. The current plan note proposing a FIRE
LANE posting is inappropriate and should be deleted.

Miscellaneous
What other issues need of attention?

25,

26.

27.

The first Signage Note on sheet 2 is inaccurate and unnecessary and should be
deleted. At the applicant’s option, it could be replaced with a repetition of the note
appearing on the cover sheet, indicating required compliance with the 2011 MMUTCD.

Directly below the Signage Notes is a Sign Legend currently lacking the MMUTCD code
for the diagrammatic Keep Right sign (R4-7). On the final site plan, this Sign Legend
should be replaced by a Sign Quantities table, listing by type and code the
number of traffic control and parking signs needed — including any new signs
proposed in the Beck Road right-of-way.

Relative to the notes on the cover sheet, the note regarding needed permits should
indicate that any work within the 10 Mile Road right-of-way requires a permit
from the Road Commission for Oakland County.

Sincerely,
BIRCHLER ARROYQO ASSOCIATES, INC,

Foly gl 8 e

Rodney L. Arroyo, AlCP William A, Stimpson, P.E.
Vice President Director of Traffic Engineering

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Ine. 2802 | Southheld Road, Lathrup Villzge, ML 48076 2484231776
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
October 18, 2011
Preliminary Landscape Review
Valencia Estates
J15P12-49

cityofnoviorg

Peifltioner
Beck Ten Land, LLC [Howard Fingeroot and William Anderson)

Property Characteristics

Site Location: Northwest cormner of Back Road and Ten Mile Road

Site Zoning: R-1, One-Family Residential

Adjoining Zoning:  North: R-1; East {ccross Beck Road): R-1, B-1; West: R-1;
South {acress Ten Mile Rocid): R-1

Cument Site Use:  Vacant Land

Adjoining Uses: North: Greenwood CGaks Subdivision; East {across Beck Road): Briar
Pointe Plaza, Briarwood Village; West  Warrington  Manor
Subdivision; South [across Ten Mile Road): Single-Family Homes,

vacant
School District: Novi Community School District
Site Size: 24.24 gross acres, 21.46 net acres
Plan Date: ?/8/12

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for JSP12-49 Valencia Estafes is recommended.

Qrdinance Considerations

Adlacent to Residentlal - Buffer {Sec. 2509.3.a.)
1. The project site is adjacent to residential uses. As such, no landscape buffer is
required between this property and the properties to the north and west.

Adlacent to Public Righis-of-Way ~ Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. Both Ten Mile and Beck are major thoroughfares. A forty foot (40') landscape
buffer Is required along both frontages. A 50" buffer has been proposed,

2. A minimum 4' tall berm with a minimum 4' crest is reguired within the landscaope
buffer, The bemm is appropriately stopped short of reaching Ten Mile in order to
preserve the existing mature trees.

3. Caleulations for buffer iandscape requirernents have been provided. A canopy
or large evergreen tree is required at 1 per 35 linear feet; a sub-cancpy free is
required at 1 per 20 linear feel. The Applicant has met the requirement.

4. Decorative brick piers and walls have been proposed at the pedestrian access
points and cormer pocket park, an amenity provided by the Applicant,




Proliminary Landscape Plan October 18; 2012
Valencia Estates Page 2of 2

Street Tree Reguirements {Sec. 2509.3.b.}
1. One street tree s required at 1 per 35 linear feet both along the maior frontages
and dlong the proposed inferior roads. The Applicant has met the requirement.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.¢.}
1. This section of the ordinance is not applicable as no parking lots are proposed.

Bullding Foundation Landscape {Sec. 2509.3.d.)
1. This section of the ordinance is net applicable as no commercial / institutional

buildings crre proposed.

Retention Basin Planting {LDM
1. Clusters of shrubs are required to cover 70 to 75% of the basin rim area, The

Applicant has met the requirement,

Plant List (LDM
1. The Plant List meets the requirements of the Ordinance and Landscape Design

Manual,

Planting Detiails & Notalions [LDM}
1. Planting Details and Notations meet the requirements of the Ordinance and

Landscape Design Manual,

irigation (Sec¢, 2509 3.1.(6)b
o Alllandscape areas are required to be imigated.

Generdl
I. Please refer fo consullant comments on potenticl regulated woodlands and

wetlands on the sife,

Please foliow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines.
This review is a summary and not intended 1o substitute for any Crdinance. For the
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Crdinance landscape section on 2509,
Landiscape Design Manual and the appropricte items in the applicable zoning
classification. Also see the Woodland and Wetland review comments.

-

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA



WETLAND REVIEW




Environments

2200 Commonwealth
Blvd., Suite 300

Ann Arbor, MI

48105

(734}
769-3004

FAX (734)
769-3164

| Consulting & Technology, Inc.

October 18, 2012

Ms. Barbara McBeth

Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, Ml 48375

Re: Valencia Estates Site Condominium {(JSP12-0049)
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Envircnmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposed Valencia Estates
preliminary Site Plan (Plan) prepared and submitted by Seiber, Keast Engineering, L.L.C. dated
October 8, 2012. The proposed project is located at the northwest corner of Beck and Ten Mile
Roads (Section 20). The proposed Plan would construct 38 site condominiums, associated
roads/utilities and a storm water detention basin.

Site Comments .

Based on our review of Novi aerial photos, Novi GIS, the City of Novi Official Wetlands Map, and
the current Plan, it appears that this site contains regulated wetlands. A relatively small area
(0.11-acre) of City-Regulated Wetland is located in the southwest section of the parcel. This ar-
ea of wetland is indicated on Sheet 2 (Preliminary Site Plan). The Plan indicates an associated
25-foot wetland buffer totaling 0.20-acre.

Proposed Impacts
The current Plan proposes to fill this existing wetland and associated 25-foot wetland buffer.

The Plan proposes 0.11-acre of wetland fill {totaling 2,100 cubic yards). The proposed disturb-
ance to the 25-foot wetland setback is 0.20-acre (totaling 3,900 cubic yards). The Plan proposes
this wetland fill in order to construct proposed Lots 16 and 17.

Permits

The wetlands on the site appear to be regulated by the City of Novi, but do not appear to be
regulated by the MDEQ as they do not appear to be located within 500-feet of an inland lake,
pond, river or stream. As the Plan proposes to fill the existing wetland, the project will require a
Minor Use wetland permit from the City of Novi. An Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot
Wetland Buffer will also be required for the proposed impacts to the wetland buffer.

Comments

As noted above, the on-site wetland area appears to be a City of Novi-Regulated wetland. It
does not appear to be regulated by the MDEQ based on its lack of proximity (i.e., not within
500’) to regulating features (lakes, ponds, streams). Proposed impacts to this wetland will re-
quire a wetland permit from the City of Novi. The proposed impacts to the 25-foot wetland set-
back (buffer) will require an Authorization to Impact the 25-Foot Natural Features Setback letter:

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmalive Action Employer
www. gctine, com



Valencia Estates ISPL2-0049

Woetland Review of the Prefiminary Site Plan
October 18, 2012

Page 2 of 2

from the City. Because the proposed wetland impact is less than 0.25-acre compensatory wet-
land mitigation is not required.

Recommendation
ECT recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.

The Applicant appears to have satisfactorily provided all of the wetland impact information on
the current Plan required for wetland approval and permitting.

As always, if you have any guestions regarding the contents of this letter, please feel free to
cordact our office.

Respectfully,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Peter Hill, P.E.
Senior Associate Engineer

eCr

Envicomaenal Consuivng & Rohaclogy. s,
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Environmen

2200 Commonwealth
Bivd., Suile 300

Ann Arbor, MI

<8105

{734}
768-3004

FAX (734}
760-3164

7

{ Consulting & Technology, inc.

Qctober 18, 2012

Ms. Barbara McBeth

Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, ME 48375

Re: Valencia Estates Site Condominium {J5P12-0049}
Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposad Valencia Estates
prefiminary Site Plan (Plan} prepared and submitted by Selber, Keast Engineering, L.L.C. dated

- October 8, 2012, The Plan and supporting documentation were reviewed for conformance with

the City of Novi Woodland Protection Ordinance Chapter 37,

The proposed project Is located at the northwest corner of Beck and Ten Mile Roads {Section
20]. The proposed Plan would construct 38 site condominiums, associated roads/utifities and a
storm water detentlon basin,

Site Comments ' .
Based on our review of Novi aerial photos, Novi GIS, and the City of Novi Official Woodlands

Map, this site does not appear to contain any areas that are designated as Regulated Wood-
lands, However a 36-inch maple tree has been field located in the southeast corner of the site,
just west of Beck Road and north of Ten Mile. Based on the City of Novi Woodland Ordinance
this tree is considered a landmark tree and is therefore regulated by the City of Novi Woodland
Protection Ordinance, it should be noted that the Woodland Ordinance applies to the following:

“Any individunl tree with g diameter at bregst height {d.b.h.) of thirty-six (36) inches or greater,
irrespective of whether such tree iz within o regulated woodland, A woodland use permit shall
be required under section 37-26 before the conduct of any activity which has the effect of remov-
ing, damaging or destroying o tree with a d.b.h. af thirty-six {36} inches or greater”,

The current Plan appears to indicate the preservation of this City of Novi Regulated tree.

Proposed imgacis
The current Plan proposes to protect the exiting 36-inch landmark maple tree. This landmark

tree Is the only regulated tree on the project site. The Preliminary Site Plan Sheet (Sheet 2) indi-
cates that tree fence protection will be provided around this trae as well as around a row of ex-
isting white pines located approximately 170° to the north, There are therefore no proposed
impacts to regulated trees on the site,

An Equal Opoortunify/affirmative Action Employer
vav.echinc.com



Valencia Estates JSP12-0048

Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan
October 18, 2012

Page 2 of 2

Bermits
As there are no proposed impacts to regulated trees, it is ECT's understanding that this project

will not require a City of Novi Woodland Permit,

Recommendation
ECT recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.

As always, if you have any guestions regarding the contents of this letter, please feel free to
contact our office,

Respectfully,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC,

K/;ﬁ%/w{

Peter Hill, P.E.
Senior Associate Enginger

cCr

Enviparmonta! Connudiog & Tecknology: Aw.
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayar Peg Tem
Dave Staudt

Terry K. Margolis
Andraw Mutch .

Justin Fischer

Wayne Wrobe!

Laura Maria Casey ‘
Clty Manager

Clay . Pearson

Director of Publlc Safsty
Chlef of Police

David £, Molloy

Drector of EMS/Tlre Operatlons
Jaffary R, Johnson

Deputy Chiet of Police
Thomas C. Lindberg

Assistant Chief of Police
Victor C.M. Lauria

Novl Pubilc Safety Adminlstiation
45125 W. Ten Mile Road

Nowvi, Michigan 483786
248.348,7100

248.347.0580 fax

sityolnovi,org

October 18, 2012

TOn!

RE:

SPi:

Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development
Joseph Shelton, Fire Marshal

Ten & Beck LLC - Valencia tstates {renaomed - Estates at
Greenwood Oaks)

PSP-12-0033

Project Description:

Proposed addition of 38 single family detached site condominiums on
24,242 gross acres.,

Comments:

|. CORRECTED {from previous review on 9/18/12} - The roadway

route thru the subdivision {Valencia Circle Norih & South) is
accepiable by minimum width requirements and turning radius
for Fire Apparatus, {measured at approx. 27'), however;
Secondary Emergency Vehicle Access lane on west side,
conneciion to Warrington Dr, and the Warrington Manor
Subdivision is not connecting properly to Valencia Circle North,
Detaited plans would be needed for review prior to approval.
llerm can be addressed at Pre-Application meeting. Curbs and
Paver systermn rmust support 35 fon weight for fire gpparatus.

2. CORRECTED [from previous review on 6/6/20121 - Fire Hydrants and

water mains are now Indicated on plan set.

3. Inner Lane through subdivision will be posted with signage for "Fire

Lane - No Parking”, accordance with city ordinance #85.99.02.

4. Plans now indicate a Breakaway Security Gate feature for

secondary emergency access. Gate width is acceptable {posted
as 24’} A "Knox Pad Lock” will be required, and cored for the
"City of Novi Fire Dept.”. Novi Fire Marshal's office will provide
paperwork application.

Recommendailon;

The above site plan has been re-reviewed and is now recommended for
APPROVAL. liems #3 & #4 are new items from previous reviews,

This submittal is also inreference 1o ZCMI11-0033, 11-003%, 11-0040, and
12-0027, and PSP12-0014.

Sincerely,

Andrew Copelond - Inspector I/CFPE
City of Novi - Fire Dept,
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November 6, 2012

Ms. Kristen Kapelanski, Planner

City of Novi - Community Development Department
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375

RE: Valencia Estates — Preliminary Site Plan {PSP)
NW Corner of Beck & Ten Mile Road

Dear Ms. Kapelanski,

We appreciate the review comments from your staff and consultants, and understand that all the
review |etters recommended Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. We appreciate your support.

Further, we have reviewed all the comments provided and requested plan modifications and additions
required for the Final Site Plan submittal, and we concur with the comments. Pending approval of the
PSP from your Planning Commission, we will plan to incorporate all the review comments into the Final
Site Plan. That said, attached are eleven (11} copies of the Preliminary Site Plan for the Planning
Commissioner’s review. Also included is one copy of the plan at 8 2" x 11” size for your use.

Should you need any additional information on this matter, please feel free to contact me. We lock
forward to discussing the project further at the November 14, Planning Commission meeting.

Sincerely,
A-Team Associates, LLC

William W, Anderson, PE
President

Attach.
XC: Howard Fingeroot, Valencia Estates Applicant / Pinnacle Homes
Pat Keast, Seiber-Keast Engineering

1781 Stonebridge Drive South, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108 * hil@ateamassociales com * 734 929-8919
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PLANNED REZONING
OVERLAY AGREEMENT




11/6/2012

PLANNED REZONING OVERLAY (PRO) AGREEMENT
BECK TEN LAND

AGREEMENT, by and among Beck Ten Land LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company whose address is 28800 Orchard Lake Rd, Ste 200, Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(referred to as “Developer™); and the City of Novi, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Ml
48375-3024 (“City™).

RECITATIONS:

L

1L

T

IV.

{0671 5837.00C)

Developer is the developer of the vacant 24.24 gross acre property located on the
northwest corner of Ten Mile Road and Beck Road, herein know as the “Land”
described on Exhibit A, attached and incorporated herein.

For purposes of improving and using the Land for a 38-lot residential site
condominium at a maximum density of 1,77 dwelling units per acre, to allow for
development with smaller and narrower lots, and a slightly higher density than is
permitted in the R-l Classification, Developer petitioned the City for an
anmendment of the Zoning Ordinance, as amended, so as to reclassify the Land
from R-1, One-Family Residential, to R-3, One-Family Residential. The R-I
classification shall be referred to as the “Existing Classification” and R-3 shall
be referred to as the “Proposed Classifieation.”

The Proposed Classification would provide the Developer with certain material
development options not available under the Existing Classification, and would be
a distinet and material benefit and advantage to the Developer.

The City has reviewed and approved the Developer’s proposed petition to amend
the zoning distriet classification of the Land from the Existing Classification to
the Proposed Classification under the terms of the Planned Rezoning Overlay
(PRO) provisions of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and has reviewed the
Developer’s proposed PRO Plan (including proposed home elevations) attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B (the “PRO Plan™), which is a
conceptual or illustrative plan for the potential development of the Land under the
Proposed Classification, and not an approval to consiruct the proposed
improvements as shown; and has further reviewed the proposed PRO conditions
offered or accepted by the Developer.



In proposing the Proposed Classification to the City, Developer has expressed as a
firm and unalterable intent that Developer will develop and use the Land in
conformance with the following undertakings by Developer, as well as the
following forbearances by the Developer (each and every one of such
undertakings and forbearances shall together be referred to as the
“Undertakings™);

A. Developer shall develop and use the Land solely for a 38-lot residential
site condominium at a maximum density of 1.77 dwelling units per acre,
in accordance with the PRO Plan. Dewveloper shall forbear from
developing and/or using the Land in any manner other than as authorized
and/or limited by this Agreement.

B. Developer shall develop the Land in accordance with all applicable laws
and regulations, and with all applicable ordinances, including all
applicable setback requirements of the Zoning Ordinance with respect to
the Proposed Classification, except as expressly authorized herein or as
shown on the PRO Plan. The PRO Plan is acknowledged by both the City
and Developer to be a conceptual plan for the purpose of depicting the
general area contemplated for development, Some deviations from the
provisions of the City’s ordinances, rules, or regulations that are depicted
in the PRO Plan are approved by virtue of this Agreement; however,
except as to such specific deviations enumerated herein, the Developer’s
right to develop the 38-lot residential site condominium under the
requirements of the Proposed Classification shall be subject to and in
accordance with all applications, reviews, approvals, permits, and
authorizations required under applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations,
including, but not limited {o, site plan approval, storm water management
plan approval, woodlands and wetlands permits, fagade approval,
landscape approval, and engineering plan approval, except as expressly
provided in this Agreement. The home c¢levations shall be substantially
similar (as determined by the City) to that submitted as part of the
Developer’s final approval request, as depicted in Exhibit B.

C. In addition to any other ordinance requirements, Developer shall comply
with all applicable ordinances for storm water and soil evosion
requirements and measures throughout the site during the design and
construction phases, and subsequent use, of the development contemplated
in the Proposed Classification,

D. Developer shall provide the following Public Benefits/Public
Improvements in connection with the development of the Land:

1. Developer shall provide upgraded frontage landscaping, in
accordance with the landscape plan that 1s attached as Exhibit B,

{00715837.00C1 2



5.

Developer shall provide a pocket park with a platform for City
owned art at the logation identified in the landscape plan attached
as Exhibit B. The association of co-owners formed to administer
the condominium project shall be responsible for maintaining the
pocket park and the Cily shall be responsible for maintaining,

safeguarding and inswing any artwork placed by the City within
the pocket park;

Housing sizes shall be upgraded (minimum 2,400 square feet);

Degveloper shall provide funding toward completion of a future
major non-motorized pathway connection along Ten Mile to
connect to the ITC corridor (not to exceed $9,000), which will be
payable to the City before the City schedules the pre-construction
meeting for the development;

Developer shall retain the landmark maple tree located near the
northeast corner of the site;

Developer shall dedicate right-of-way along Beck and Ten Mile
Roads, as shown in the PRO Plan;

Developer shall complete a water main loop connection as further
approved by the City during the site plan approval process.

The Developer shall complete improvements in the Beck Road
right of way required as a result of the proposed road connection,
as shown in the PRO Plan.

Maximum density shall be 1,77 dwelling units per acre;

10. Developer shall provide pathway connections along perimeter

roadways, as shown in the PRO Plan; and

E. The following PRO Conditions shall apply to the Land and/or be undertaken by

Developer:

L.

The hontes constructed within the Land shall be substantially in
accordance the elevations attached as Exhibit B, to confirm
housing style and size, a noted public benefit; and

Developer shall comply with all conditions listed in the staff and

consultant review letters which are identified on attached Exhibit
C.

(00715837.D0C3 3



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

I. Upon the Proposcd Classification becoming final following entry into this
Agreement:

a. The Undertakings and PRO Conditions shall be binding on Developer and the
Land;

b. Developer shall act in conformance with the Undertakings; and

¢. The Developer shall forbear from acting in a manner inconsistent with the
Undertakings;

2. The following deviations from the standards of the zoning ordinance are hereby
authorized pursuant to §3402.D.1.¢c of the City’s zoning ordinance.

a. Lack of paved eyebrows; and,
b. Location of proposed sidewalks in relation to the edge of the right-of-way.

3. In the event Developer attempts (o or proceeds with actions to complete improvement
of the Land in any manner other than as 38-lot residential site condominium, as
shown on Exhibit B, the City shall be authorized to revoke all ountstanding building
permits and certiftcates of occupancy issued for such building and use.

4. Developer acknowledges and agrees that the City has not required the Undertakings.
‘The Undertakings have been voluntarily offered by Developer in order to provide an
enhanced use and value of the Land, to protect the public safety and welfare, and to
induce the City to rezone the Land to the Proposed Classification so as to provide
material advantages and development options for the Developer.

5. All of the Undertakings represent actions, improvements, and/or forbearances that are
directly beneficial to the Land and/or to the development of and/or marketing of a 38-
lot residential subdivision on the Land. The burden of the Undertakings on the
Developer is roughly proportionate to the burdens being created by the development,
and to the benefit which will accrue to the Land as a result of the requirements
represented in the Undertakings.

6. In addition to the provisions in Paragraph 2, above, in the event the Developer, or its
respective successors, assigns, and/or transferees proceed with a proposal for, or other
pursuit of, development of the Land in a manner which is in material violation of the
Undertakings, the City shall, following notice and a reasonable opportunity to cure,
have the right and option to take action using the procedure prescribed by law for the
amendment of the Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance applicable to the Land to

00715837.00C) 4
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amend the Master Plan and zoning classifications of the Land to a reasonable
classification determined appropriate by the City, and neither the Developer nort its
respeciive successors, assigns, and/or transferees, shall have any vested rights in the
Proposed Classification and/or use of the Land as permitted under the Proposed
Classification, and Developer shall be estopped from objecting to the rezoning and
reclassification to such reasonable classifications based upon the argument that such
action represents a “downzoning” or based upon any other argument relating to the
approval of the Proposed Classification and use of the Land; provided, this provision
shall not preclude Developer from otherwise challenging the reasonableness of such
rezoning as applied to the Land. In the event the City rezones the Land to a use
classification other than the Proposed Classification, this Apreement shall terminate
and be null and void.

By execution of this Agreement, Developer acknowledges that it has acted in
consideration of the City approving the Proposed Classification on the Land, and
Developer agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement.

After consulting with an attorney, the Developer understands and agrees that this
Agreement is authorized by and consistent with all applicable state and federal laws
and Constitutions, that the terms of this Agreement are reasonable, that it shall be
estopped from taking a contrary position in the future, and, that the City shall be
entitled to injunctive relief to prohibit any actions by the Developer inconsistent with
the terms of this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be binding upen and imure to the benefit of the parties to this
Agreement and their respective heirs, successors, assigns and transferees, and an
affidavit providing notice of this Agreement may be recorded by cither party with the
office of the Qakland County Register of Deeds.

The Zoning Boeard of Appeals {(ZBA) shall have no jurisdiction over the Property or
the application of this Agreement until after site plan approval and construction of the
development as approved therein.

No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any other
or subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Agreement shall be taken and
construed as cumulative, that is, in addition to every other remedy provided by law.
This Agreement shall be governed by the faws of the State of Michigan, both as to
interpretation and performance. Any and all suits for any and every breach of this
Agreement may be instituted and maintained in any court of competent jurisdiction in
the County of Oakland, State of Michigan.

This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.

{Signatures begin on following page}

{06713837.00C) S
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WITNESSES: DEVELOPER

BECK TEN LAND LLC

Print Name:

By:
Print Name: Howard Fingeroot
Iis: Manager

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) ss
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this day of , 2012, before me appeared Howard Fingeroot
who states that he has signed this document of his own free will duly authotized on behalf of the
Developer.

~, Notary Public
County
Acting in County
My commission expires:

CITY OF NOVI

By:
Print Name: Robert J. Gatt, Mayor
Print Name:

By: |
Print Name: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk
Print Name:

{00715837.00C) 7



STATE OF MICHIGAN )}
}ss
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this day of . 2012, before me appeared Robert J. Gatt and
Maryanne Cornelins, who stated that they had signed this document of their own fiee will on
behalf of the City of Novi in their respective official capacities, as stated above,

, Notary Public
County
Acting in County
My commission expires:

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES TO THE FOREGOING.

WITNESSES: OWNER

TEN & BECK, L.L.C.
Print Name:

By:
Print Name: Richard D. Rosin

Its: Manager

STATE OF MICHIGAN }
} 88
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this “day of , 2012, before me appeared Richard D. Rosin
who states that he has signed this document of his own free will duly authorized on behalf of the
Owner.

, Notary Public
County
Acting in County
My commission expires:

{60715837.00C) 8



Drafted by:

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela

Johnson, Rosati, Schultz & Joppich
34405 W, Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627

When recorded return to:
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375-3024

{06715837.000)9



EXHIBIT A

Real property located in the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, more particularty
described as follows:

The South 880 feet of East 1580 feet of the Southeast ¥ of Section 20, Town 1 North,
Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, Except the West 380 feet
thereof,

(Tax ID Number 22-20-400-005)

{oo71s837.00¢; 10



EXHIBIT B

PRO PLAN
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10.

EXHIBIT C

STAFF AND CONSULTANT REPORTS

Planning Review Report dated June 4, 2012, from Kristen Kapelanski,

Engineering Revised Concept Review dated June 1, 2012, from Adam Wayne
Memorandum dated January 25, 2012, from Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager
Traffic Review Letter dated June 4, 2012, from Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc .
Memorandum dated June 4, 2012, from Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc.

Revised Concept Landscaping Review dated Janvary 6, 2012, from David R. Beschke

Wetland Review dated November 15, 2011, from Environmental Consulting &
Technology, Inc.

Woodland Review dated November 15, 2011, from Environmental Consulting &
Technology, Inc.

Fagade Review dated March 19, 2012, from DRN & Associates, Architects, PC

Fire Safety Review dated June 6, 2012 from Andrew Copeland, Inspector

jonra3rnocy 12
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